## REGIONAL DISTRICT OF NORTH OKANAGAN

## **BYLAW No. 2110**

A bylaw amend the Sterile Insect Release Extended Service Establishment Bylaw No. 834, 1989

WHEREAS the Regional District of North Okanagan has, by "Sterile Insect Release Extended Service Establishment Bylaw No. 834, 1989", established an Extended Service Area, for the purpose of participating in the Okanagan/Kootenay Sterile Insect Release Program under the direction of the Okanagan/Kootenay Sterile Insect Board, with the City of Enderby, City of Armstrong, City of Vernon, District of Coldstream, Township of Spallumcheen, Village of Lumby and Electoral Areas "B", "C", "D", "E" and "F" as participating jurisdictions;

**AND WHEREAS** the Board wishes to amend Bylaw No. 834, 1989 to change the annual operating and debt servicing costs assessed to the City of Armstrong to so that the property value tax does not exceed 10 cents per \$1,000. of net taxable values for land only for Regional Hospital District purposes;

**AND WHEREAS** the Board has obtained the required consent of at least 2/3 of the participants of the original function, pursuant to Section 802(1)(b) [Amendment or repeal of establishing bylaws] of the Local Government Act.;

**NOW THEREFORE**, the Board of the Regional District of North Okanagan, in open meeting assembled, hereby ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

## **TITLE**

1. This bylaw may be cited as the "Regional District of North Okanagan Sterile Insect Release Program Service Establishment Amendment Bylaw No. 2110, 2005".

## **TEXT AMENDMENTS**

- 2. That the wording in Section 6 of Bylaw 834 be amended by adding the following:
  - (1) After the words "City of Enderby" in the second paragraph add the words "the Corporation of the City of Armstrong,"; and
  - (2) After the words "City of Enderby" in the third paragraph add the words "the Corporation of the City of Armstrong. ".

Chair	Corporate Officer		
		//	ĵ.
Reconsidered, Finally Passed and ADOPTED	this <u>7th</u> day of	June	_, 2006
Consent provided by at least 2/3 of the participa	nts.		
Approved by the Inspector of Municipalities	this <u>2nd</u> day of _	May	_, 2006
READ A FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD TIME	this 6th day of	December	_, 2005